

No. 19-1459

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

Polaris Innovations Limited,

Petitioner,

v.

Kingston Technology Company, Inc.;
United States of America,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TIVO
CORPORATION SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE

Counsel of Record

JASON D. EISENBERG

WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 772-8555

mjoffre@sternekessler.com

August 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 6
I. SEVERING THE REMOVAL PROTECTIONS
APPLICABLE TO ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT
JUDGES RENDERS THEM UNABLE TO
PRESIDE OVER INTER PARTES REVIEWS. ... 6
II. ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT JUDGES’
REMOVAL PROTECTIONS ARE NOT
SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF
THE STATUTE. 12
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE
EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND
WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW. 14
CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	12, 13, 14
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belden Inc. v. Berk-Tek LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 1064 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	6, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13
<i>Butz v. Economu</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	10
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9

<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	5, 12, 13
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	5
<i>R.A. Holman & Co. v. SEC</i> , 366 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	13
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	9, 10, 11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	12
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	14
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	9, 10
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, § 5, 60 Stat. 237, 5 U.S.C. § 1004 (1946).....	10
§ 11, 60 Stat. 237, 5 U.S.C. § 1010 (1946)	10
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)	7
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)	6, 11
5 U.S.C. § 559	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3105	6, 8, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7513	8
5 U.S.C. § 7521	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(c)	8, 12
35 U.S.C. § 6(c)	13
35 U.S.C. § 316	7, 11
Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. H7233-01 (July 29, 2008) (statement of Rep. King)	7
<i>Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2012: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 112 Cong. 196 (Mar. 2, 2011) (statement of USPTO Dir. David Kappos)</i>	
Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure 46 (1941)	10
Clark A. Joblon, <i>Is The Sky Falling in the US Patent Industry?</i> , informationdisplay.org (May/June 2020), available at https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10. 1002 /msid.1116	2
USPTO Trial Statistics (June 2020), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/	15
